RE7>T—-h2018%

HEMICHT, HRIFIOZETHREL TVEIH. SERRETRL TIZEW,
Are you satisfied with this class overall?

EEES |(EF N %
1[5 (+9®ZLTL3) / (Very Satisfied) 173 33.0%
2 4 196 37.3%
3 3 117 22.3%
4 2 18 3.4%
5|11 (£CERBLTUVRLY) / (Very Dissatisfied) 21 4.0%
525

>\ 2% LG A TRIEEFRUELID,
2 How carefully did you read the syllabus of this class before registering for
the class?

EEES |(EFE N %
1|&<GRAT/ T read it carefully 124 23.8%
2|V UsEATZ/ T read part of it 271 52.1%
3|Fofe{FEFR Mo/ 1 did not read it at all 125 24.0%
520
3 COIRETLDRRE DR EZ BRR(BIELELIN,
What grade did you decide to aim for in this class?
EEHES |(EF N %
11AA 185 35.5%
2|ALLE/ A or better 194 37.2%
3(BLL L/ B or better 53 10.2%
3 L ‘ /\E = . \
4 %@b"ﬂyﬁfﬁn(i&b / Not worse than 7 14.8%
failing the course
CEZTLRNORE i i
5 ELSEZ TN D12/ T did not think about 12 5 3%
the grade
521

HEHERENIGREICEMRNCEDEHEUN. (FEBPLR-., REEEDGS.
ANMEEZSD)

4 Have you been motivated to engage in class assignments (including
preparing and/or reviewing the class, writing papers, reading materials, and

doing research)?

[EIR=3 N %
1|&HTFESD/ Agree 183 35.3%
2|FHH TEFES/ Somewhat Agree 230 44.3%
3|(&HFEDHTIFESRLY Somewhat Disagree 44 8.5%
4|3 TIEFESRLY Disagree 9 1.7%
5[ER&E(E2Hofz/ No assignment required 53 10.2%

519

B (ERENISERE(OV TR ERF B LS O B 1B 9 F B R (EEN<KB LT U
e (FEZLLR-N HEREDTS. ANNEZED)

5 How long did you spend on class assignments (including preparing and/or
reviewing the class, writing papers, reading materials, doing research) in a
typical week?

RS N %
11093/ 0 64 12.3%
2|3043iE/ 0 to 30 mins 124 23.8%
3303 U E~1B5/RIZRE/ 30 mins to 1 hour 166 31.9%
4| 1BFRIBL_E~28FRIRE/ 1 to 2 hours 108 20.7%
5| 28R~ 30FREI>R/2 to 3 hours 36 6.9%
6 | 38FRIA _E~4BFRRE/ 3 to 4 hours 15 2.9%
7 |48k~ 5KFREIZR)E/ 4 to 5 hours 5 1.0%
8|58FfELL_E/ more than 5 hours 3 0.6%

521

— — —_— / =
¥ i THE (BH-%)
< =<0 O ~1° 0B FES
HMEMICHT, HRIEFCOFECHE RUTVEIN. SEETRUTZE V.
33.0% 37.3% 22.3% 3.4%4.0%j
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B5 (+2®ERELTWVS) / (Very Satisfied) @4 2 Bl (2GERLTULRLY) / (Very Dissatisfied)
SINRZ FGRATEIEEFRULELN o
23.8% 52.1% 24.0%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
E LLEEATZ/ T read it carefully BAUFEA/ T read part of it B FoleFrErh o/ 1 did not read it at all
COIRETEDERE DOREZEIRRICBIELELIN,
35.5% 37.2% 10.2% 14.8%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
EAA B ALLE/ A or better
B L/ B or better BETHEE TENIELLY Not worse than failing the course
B ICEBZTWRNDI/ T did not think about the grade
SREICEAMCERDIEHELIN o
35.3% 44.3% 85% 1.7% 10.2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B HTEFSD/ Agree B FEHH CEFSD/ Somewhat Agree HFDH TIEFSRLY Somewhat Disagree

HTEFHRLY Disagree

¥ EEEF R S 0 s R 1A T F BB R EN<BLTUR .

12.3% 23.8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

m07/ 0

307U E~ 165K/ 30 mins to 1 hour
B 28I~ 3BFRIARIE/2 to 3 hours
W 48R~ SBFRERIE/ 4 to 5 hours

B ZRRE(372hofz/ No assignment required

31.9% 20.7% 6.9% 2.

50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

@ 30493K#/ 0 to 30 mins

1BFREILL _E~ 205K/ 1 to 2 hours
0 30FEL _E~4RFRIZRE/ 3 to 4 hours
B 5BERILL_E/ more than 5 hours
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FECUFELITN

Has this class frequently motivated you to do research on, to think over,
and/or to study the related topics?

IR N %
1| TIEFES/ Agree 161 31.4%
2|FH TIEFE S/ Somewhat Agree 242 47.2%
3|&HFEDHTIFFESIRLY Somewhat Disagree 70 13.6%
4|3 TIEFESRLY Disagree 40 7.8%
513

N A

fBDF A EDGHEWEZEDL T ANy A E(FERAY (CERDFEHELIEN
7 Have you actively participated in collaborative work and/or discussion with
other students?

EEES |EFE N %
1| TIEFES/ Agree 123 23.6%
2|FHH TEFES/ Somewhat Agree 184 35.3%
3|dFENHTIEFESRLY Somewhat Disagree 52 10.0%
4|&HTIFFES1LY Disagree 18 3.5%
AN 7-\ N\ = H
5 W 473'37‘/ No collaborative work 144 27 6%
and/or discussion.
521
COIEEZBLU T, DB BDITEICRRERZ(EUEBVETH. (HTETFDIEDIATE
ER)
8 Do you think you have changed in terms of behavior and/or attitudes
through this class? (Choose any items from the list that apply.)
X/\—t> NI 1 ON#ZRIEBOSEELTEHULTVET,
EPS N %
FIUVENGE - FEEN B DOV (BBEHNZSED) »
1|/ Got new knowledge and skill (including 445 84.8%
language skill).
2 |[fRIBERNS(CDLVE, / Got ethical viewpoint. 69 13.1%
B TRNED, #58LIENT 3L, /
3|Learned how to do research on and/or to 190 36.2%
study the related topics.
EZPBDOTEDBBMI DV TRIBHICE X DLIIC
722z, / Learned how to think logically 0
4 about the reasons of thoughts and/or o4 17.9%
things.
SHEIRY(C I Sl
o |ETEBY( %%&L&)&b( ofz. / Learned 55 9.9%
how to act in a structured way.
= i ol(Wx\s) el
6 Bo0RRZXRIAI 2L de.r / Learned 1 4.0%
how to express your own idea.
HIBMOVWTHEBE LB RZITHT LI
7|7z, / Learned how to exchange ideas with 34 6.5%
others.
FRIOEZZEMBEEORERICHHEI T DL
ofz. / Became more flexible to 0
8 collaborate with people who have 17 3.2%
different ideas.
Z/VDOREEN DO TEPRINEEZPDEITELSIC
9|73ofz. / Learned how to persevere even in 25 4.8%
a difficult situation.
EMFWPI I -TOHTE I OEEN ZEBHCRT
10| 9 &3[R ofz, / Learned how to play your 3 0.6%
own role positively in a group.
A\\DEE: :_,I\g S(Cofc.
11 |V PWTR %Jza“écb( 3ol / 8 1.5%
Become conscious of social problems.
- BAABIRNES \WwhHRIC= =
12 Mt : ,;4?1&‘8’] RRE%E T ORYIACBVTKIE 1 0.2%
L\ (BR3EER) ./ Other
T R AN A e . .
13 t((L_'TE.I:E)QDbEb\Dto/ Nothing changed in 21 4.0%
particular.

BETDFIRCOVWTIANED, BRD, WIBLIEDI DL ZSAZEICLELIT

31.4% 47.2% 13.6% 7.8%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BHTIEFFS/ Agree B o ClEFE S/ Somewhat Agree
HFEDH TEFSRLY Somewhat Disagree HTEFSRLY Disagree
DFAEEDREMEZELT 1 Y3 E(FEBAYCERDMEH FUTH
23.6% 35.3% 10.0% 3.59 27.6%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BHTEFFES/ Agree B o ClEFES/ Somewhat Agree

HEDHTIFFES7RLY Somewhat Disagree HTEFSRLY Disagree

m #2312/ No collaborative work and/or discussion.

COREZBLT. HREEBOITEIWEE (IZ(EUEBVETH,
0%

(HTIFFZEDOIRTZIEIR)
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

FUVENEE - BEEN' B LDV (FBFEH%EED) -/ Got new
knowledge and skill (including language skill).

HIEEINEI(C DLz, / Got ethical viewpoint.

B2 THRANED, #58UIhd24L5(Cof. / Learned how to do
research on and/or to study the related topics.

ZZPBNEDIRIMDOVWTHIBHICE X 2L, / Learned
how to think logically about the reasons of thoughts::-

STEIM (Y EZEDHD LS. / Learned how to act in a
structured way.

BO0RRZRIRIBLIICBoM. / Learned how to express
your own idea.

HBDBEMONWUIE LR R 2T DL5(C7ofz, / Learned how
to exchange ideas with others.

EidocE 27D DME L RIRCHRE I DL/, / Became
more flexible to collaborate with people who have:---

ZDOREENGD O THPLINELZPLDXIFE L0, / Learned
how to persevere even in a difficult situation.

EROT I —-TOR TED OEEN BRI CRIET L3RI, /
Learned how to play your own role positively in a group.

HERRREICDOVWTERT B4L5(01 o, / Become conscious
of social problems.

Z0fh : BANRATZ FTORYIRCBVTZEL (BAEER) ./

Other

LB ZEDSRN . / Nothing changed in particular.

IS
BleEr EEE  |EE%
T_1&HR & 2702 532 19.7%
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12 REOBZRDGTE, Ml EF 2 ME5X TS I/NAIZCIIEFUD,
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EIIE
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[EIE=S N %
1[Z285 127 27.0%
2 142 30.2%
3 166 35.3%
4 16 3.4%
5|2<(EBhIRN 19 4.0%
470
13 REIEISEMRDIHICETEI(CEDSNTVELIEN
P N %
1[Z2385 149 31.7%
2 165 35.1%
3 124 26.4%
4 14 3.0%
5|2<{E3Bh RN 18 3.8%
470
14 FEBEZFBORZ A (F@EI LI,
RS N %
1{#585 153 32.4%
2 160 33.9%
3 113 23.9%
4 22 4.7%
5|23/ 24 5.1%
472
15 BEIBLUEFFENEBUPTVRIE - FERSK OO ZIT TVELEN,
[EP=S N %
1{Z585 150 31.8%
2 146 31.0%
3 126 26.8%
4 26 5.5%
5|£2<EEhRN 23 4.9%
471
16 SINR(CGEREINTBEEMNEKR TEELN
EP=S N %
1[Z285 102 21.7%
2 174 37.0%
3 161 34.3%
4 12 2.6%
5|&<EENR 21 4.5%
470
17 BZEoHnE©, EEEEYITLY
[EIE=S N %
1[Z285 174 37.0%
2 149 31.7%
3 112 23.8%
4 20 4.3%
5|2<(E3BhIRN 15 3.2%

470

(AR (RHA-

FEOBROETE, FHMlSEFZ2 NI TS INAMR(IZEFUID

s#7%)

27.0% 30.2% 35.3% 3.4%44.0%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B85 @ B EEBHRL
EEEFBIREZEMDOD(CETEBICEDSNTVELEZD,
31.7% 35.1% 26.4% 3.0%3.8%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BZSES m B E£EBHRL
REBASFHOHIZEEYITURD
32.4% 33.9% 23.9% 4.7% [ 5:1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
EZ3ES m B E£(EBOEL
RERSEIFENEBULPLIVRIE TR ODZITOTVWELED
31.8% 31.0% 26.8% 5.5% [4.9%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
EZ3ES ] B 2B
SINR(CEE TSN BEMERTERLED
21.7% 37.0% 34.3% 2.6%4:5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BT3RS ] B EEIRDEN
EEonE», BEF@EYITUL
37.0% 31.7% 23.8% 4.3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BZ5E5 @ B £<EBHRL
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EI:R % 1 /== =<i A 1 /H «JEHES
HRENICHT, HRIZECOFZETHRUTOEIH, SEEFETRU TZEL, WEMICHT. BRIEFGCOFECHELTVETH. SEETRUTEZ W,
Are you satisfied with this class overall?
EEHES |61 N % 30.5% 37.4% 23.2% 4.9% [3:.9%
1|5 (2@ LTLS) / (Very Satisfied) 62 30.5%
2 4 76 37.4%
3 3 47 23.2% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
4 2 10 4.9% . L PN . L
- - - B5 (+2®ERELTWVS) / (Very Satisfied) m4 3 2 Bl (2GERLTULRLY) / (Very Dissatisfied)
5|11 (£CERBLTUVRLY) / (Very Dissatisfied) 8 3.9%
203
> INRE&LGoh CRAEEERLEL I S5 % &{FRA CIRIEBSRLELTEN o
2 How carefully did you read the syllabus of this class before registering for
the class?
— — 22.9% 50.7% 26.4%
EEHEs  |(EF N %
1|&<GRAT/ T read it carefully 46 22.9%
2| BUEEALR/ 1 read part of it 102 50.7% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
3|FEor<FEEAN o/ I did not read it at all 53 26.4% B &<EEALR/ T read it carefully EAUSAL/ T read part of it B Fol<EEERN i/ 1 did not read it at all
201
3 COIRETLDRRE DR EZ BRR(BIELELIN, COIRETEDREDREZ BIZRCEIBULELIN.
What grade did you decide to aim for in this class?
EEES |(EFE N % 36.0% 43.3% 8.4% 10.3%
1|AA 73 36.0%
2|ALLE/ A or better 88 43.3%
3|BLLL/ B or better 17 8.4% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
4 iﬁ}b\“ﬂﬁiifﬁi&g\/ Not worse than 21 10.3% HAA EALLE/ A or better
9 BLL_E/ B or better BETHEE TENIELLY Not worse than failing the course
5 EIZEZTLRMZ/ T did not think about 4 5 0%
the grade 7o B (SEZ TN/ T did not think about the grade
203
KB (BB RINIGRECEMRNICEDHEFEULD. (FEBPLAR-. REREDGS. SRRECEAMICERDIEHELTN o
AN EZSD)
4 Have you been motivated to engage in class assignments (including
reparing and/or reviewing the class, writing papers, reading materials, and
zoir?g regearcr{)? g 9 pap g 39.1% 45.0% 6.4%1.50 7.9%
P N %
1| TEED/ Agree 79 39.1% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
2|Fdd TIEES/ Somewhat Agree 91 45.0%
3|HFENHTIEESIRLY Somewhat Disagree 13 6.4% EHTIFES/ Agree B EHHTIEES/ Somewhat Agree HEDHTIEESRLY Somewhat Disagree
4|HTFFSALY Disagree 3 1.5% .
5|3RRE(ERh o5/ No assignment required 16 7.9% HTEFSBLY Disagree W SRE(3H1/ No assignment required
202
B (ERENISERE(OV TR ERF B LS O B 1B 9 F B R (EEN<KB LT U - . . o
. - NI IR R S O B AR A Y F R I REENBVTURD .
Do (FEBOLA-I, BEEEOFE, ANEESD) B R
5 How long did you spend on class assignments (including preparing and/or
reviewing the class, writing papers, reading materials, doing research) in a
typical week?
7.4% 20.7% 30.5% 21.2% 113%  |4.490%65%
RS N %
11053/ 0 15 7.4%
2(30937K¥&E/ 0 to 30 mins 42 20.7%
33093 U £~ 1B5R955%/ 30 mins to 1 hour 62 30.5% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
s as
FhEIA £~ 30FRIR to 3 hours .3%
N 309 A E~1H i/ 30 minsto 1 h 1BFRALL _E~28 i/ 1to2h
6| 3B _E ~4B5R557%, 3 to 4 hours 9 2.4% LA~ 1K/ 30 mins to 1 hour FREI L~ 285N/ 1 to 2 hours
7 4H§FEﬁuJ:NSH§FEﬂ*;ﬁ/ 4 to 5 hours 4 2.0% DZH%FEI%LXJZ"’BH%FE?EE/%/Z to 3 hours = 3H%FEI‘1LXL"’4H%FEI%5E/IJ‘$/ 3 to 4 hours
8| 5B £/ more than 5 hours 5 2.5% W 48R _E~ SEFRASRE/ 4 to 5 hours B 58581 _E/ more than 5 hours

203
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SRS TR, BT FBIBCOVTIARD, ZXR0. MLENT 3T 48E FIETSTIRIOWCRARD, SARD, MRLEDT SR LELED,

FICLFELIEDY

Has this class frequently motivated you to do research on, to think over,
and/or to study the related topics? 24.6% 48.2% 20.6% 6.5%
IR N %
1| TIEFES/ Agree 49 24.6% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
2|FHH TIEFES/ Somewhat Agree 96 48.2% s " .
3|dFENHTIEFESRLY Somewhat Disagree 41 20.6% B&HClAE5/ Agree B 355 ([335/ Somewhat Agree
4|&»TIEFEARLY Disagree 13 6.5% HFEOHTLESRLY/ Somewhat Disagree HTEFS5RVY Disagree
199
MDA L DBEIVERED T A DY 3> Z (BN (CEDFEH U . fBDFLE EDTHBERECT A ANY 3> FTFEBEYCERDHEAH FUTTH'
7 Have you actively participated in collaborative work and/or discussion with
other students?
EEES (EF N % 21.3% 37.6% 8.9% |4.0% 28.2%
1| TIEFES/ Agree 43 21.3%
2|FHH TEFES/ Somewhat Agree 76 37.6%
3|»E0H CldF531LY Somewhat Disagree 18 8.9% 0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%
4|&HTIFFES1LY Disagree 8 4.0%
5 = (372m 72/ No collaborative work - 58,204 B&HTEESD/ Agree B £ CldF3/ Somewhat Agree
. . . 0
and/or discussion. HEDHTIFESRLY Somewhat Disagree HTIFESRLY Disagree
202
B #=(ERh o/ No collaborative work and/or discussion.
COEERBELT. HLEEBOTEEEIZELEERVETD . (HTEEZEDOIRTE CORFZBUT, HRIEESOITEPEERZELUVLRVETH. (HTEEZEDINTHER)
1ER) 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
8 Do you think you have changed in terms of behavior and/or attitudes
= FNERY - - SRHA A\
through this class? (Choose any items from the list that apply.) UV - :BENB(OWE (BBFEHZED) ./ Got new _
X )C—t> MR 1 ONEEREHODRELTELRLTVET, knowledge and skill (including language skill).
EP=S N % (RIBERN'EI(C DLz, / Got ethical viewpoint. -
FIUVENGE - FEEN B DOV (BBEHNZSED) »
1|/ Got new knowledge and skill (including 166 81.8% B TR, f#5801chF 3L/, / Learned how to do _
language skill). research on and/or to study the related topics.
2 |[fmIBERNB(CDLz. / Got ethical viewpoint. 18 8.9% EZPEOTEDRIUDOVTRIENICE X 2L3(CHof, / Learned -
how to think logically about the reasons of thoughts::-
B TRNED, #58LIENT 3L, /
3|Learned how to do research on and/or to 64 31.5% STEIM (Y EZEDHD LS. / Learned how to act in a -
study the related topics. structured way.
ZZPBDTEDBRUDVTRIEHCE X DLIIC BOOERERIRTIBLI(CH0R. / Learned how to express -
4 Bolz. / Learned how to think logically 24 11.8% your own idea.
about the reasons of thoughts and/or e
things. HBIBMCOVWTHEBE LB RZMI BL5(C3oN, / Learned how -
to exchange ideas with others.
STEIN(CYBZEDS LI, / Learned 0
>how to act in a structured way. 34 16.7% RUSRERELOMECRRCHDIZLIAL. / Became gy
more flexible to collaborate with people who have:---
= 1 SR, e i
6| FPORRERIRI SIAOL, / Learned 15 7.4% 210 DR TEDBAECLEPDEIFBLIAR. / Learned
how to express your own idea. . e N -
how to persevere even in a difficult situation.
BEFMOVTHBRLRREIRI LD DY — T DR TES OGRS 45T /
7|7z, / Learned how to exchange ideas with 17 8.4% . . I
Learned how to play your own role positively in a group.
others.
B E R REOMEE SRR CET 3 L5 HEMRRIRECDOWTER I 2Lz, / Become conscious l
g #ofz. / Became more flexible to 8 3.99% of social problems.
. . (o]
collaborate with people who have 20t | SANBREE T ORYIRCBOTGRA (B ./
different ideas. |
Other
Z/VDOREEN DO TEPRINEEZPDEITELSIC
9|12ofz. / Learned how to persevere even in 18 8.9% EKIfABEDS RN, / Nothing changed in particular. .
a difficult situation.
EMFWPI I -TOHTE I OEEN ZEBHCRT
10|93 &3[Rz, / Learned how to play your 4 2.0%
I itively i .
own role positively in a group -
SHRRIRECDOVWTE p/lw o) ot rte
Become conscious of social problems.
Zoft : BARNRBASZE TORYIRCENTLS , —
12 N 1 .5% HR_JEE .09
W (EIEsEk) ./ Other 0.5% T_7#%&Hp &3 973 204 21.0%
- Z=HBHEHHOTE, ; ;
13 2:((«.@69.1’)‘3 R hofz. / Nothing changed in 11 5.4%
particular.
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[EIR=S N %
112285 39 21.4%
2 60 33.0%
3 65 35.7%
4 8 4.4%
5|&<EENR 10 5.5%
182
13 'ERIEEERDIHICETER(SEDHSNTVELEED
[EIE=3 N %
112285 56 30.8%
2 66 36.3%
3 42 23.1%
4 8 4.4%
5|&<EENRN 10 5.5%
182
14 FEBJEFFEENBRLPIVREE - FESODZITOTVELID
EIE=3 N %
112385 46 25.3%
2 57 31.3%
3 46 25.3%
4 19 10.4%
5|&<EEDNR 14 7.7%
182
15 SINR(CGEFHENTBEEMNEK TEELIN,
EIE=3 N %
1|123585 43 23.9%
2 55 30.6%
3 70 38.9%
4 6 3.3%
5|&<EEDR 6 3.3%
180
16 EZOHEYL. EEEITUD
E1E=3 N %
118585 56 30.8%
2 52 28.6%
3 52 28.6%
4 14 7.7%
5[2<Z3BDR 8 4.4%
182
17 BBORNB([IMLOREDRAR(IE(CIIOEOTUIN,
IS N %
112285 68 37.6%
2 55 30.4%
3 41 22.7%
4 10 5.5%
5|&<EENRN 7 3.9%
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21.4% 33.0% 35.7% 4.4%| 5.5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B85 @ B EEBHRL
EBFEIREMDOD(CETEBICEDSNTVELEZD,
30.8% 36.3% 23.1% 4.4%|.5.5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BZSES m B E£EBHRL
BERBLYEFFENERUVPLIVRIR - FESRIDZITOTVELID
25.3% 31.3% 25.3% 10.4% 7.7%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
EZ3ES m B E£(EBOEL
SINRICERESNBEMNERTERLD
23.9% 30.6% 38.9% 3.3
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
EZ3ES ] B 2B
EBODEY, BEEYI LI
30.8% 28.6% 28.6% 7.7% |44%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BT3RS ] B EEIRDEN
EB OB I OFEEDER(AZ(CIZDOEDTULID
37.6% 30.4% 22.7% 5.5% |3:.9%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BZ5E5 @ B £<EBHRL
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HEMICHT, HRIFIOZETHREL TVEIH. SERRETRL TIZEW,
Are you satisfied with this class overall?

M}
I

AT
ol

EEES |(EF N %
1|5 (+9iEELTWS) / (Very Satisfied) 31 36.5%
2 4 28 32.9%
3 3 19 22.4%
4 2 2 2.4%
5|11 (£CERBLTUVRLY) / (Very Dissatisfied) 5 5.9%
85

>\ 2% LG A TRIEEFRUELID,
2 How carefully did you read the syllabus of this class before registering for
the class?

EEHES |(EF N %
1|&<GRAT/ T read it carefully 30 35.3%
2|V UsEATZ/ T read part of it 36 42.4%
3|FEorEFEFRN;/ 1 did not read it at all 19 22.4%
85

COEHETEDIEE ORkiEZ BRRICRRIELELIZH
What grade did you decide to aim for in this class?

OEES @& N %
1|1AA 34 40.0%
2|ALLE/ A or better 31 36.5%
3|BLL_E/ B or better 11 12.9%
AR T T
4 %@b"ﬂyﬁfﬁn(i&b / Not worse than g 5.4%
failing the course
CEZTLRNORE i i
5 EIZEZTLRMZ/ T did not think about 1 1.99%
the grade
85

HEHERENIGREICEMRNCEDEHEUN. (FEBPLR-., REEEDGS.
ANMEEZSD)

4 Have you been motivated to engage in class assignments (including
preparing and/or reviewing the class, writing papers, reading materials, and
doing research)?

[EIR=3 N %
1|3 TIFFS/ Agree 36 42.9%
2|FHH TEFES/ Somewhat Agree 37 44.0%
3|(&HFEDHTIFESRLY Somewhat Disagree 7 8.3%
4|3 TIEFESRLY Disagree 0 0.0%
5[ER&E(E2Hofz/ No assignment required 4 4.8%
84

B (ERENISERE(OV TR ERF B LS O B 1B 9 F B R (EEN<KB LT U
e (FEZLLR-N HEREDTS. ANNEZED)

5 How long did you spend on class assignments (including preparing and/or
reviewing the class, writing papers, reading materials, doing research) in a
typical week?

RS N %
1(043/ 0 10 11.8%
2|3043iE/ 0 to 30 mins 18 21.2%
3303 U E~1B5/RIZRE/ 30 mins to 1 hour 24 28.2%
4| 1BFRIBL_E~28FRIRE/ 1 to 2 hours 19 22.4%
5| 285 Lk~ 30FfERNE/2 to 3 hours 10 11.8%
6 [3BFfELL_E~48FfERE/ 3 to 4 hours 2 2.4%
7 |48k~ 5KFREIZR)E/ 4 to 5 hours 0 0.0%
8|5FRILL L/ more than 5 hours 2 2.4%

85
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HENICHT, HRIEFCOFETHEBLTOEIN . SEETRU TV,

36.5% 32.9% 22.4% 2.4%5.9%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B5 (+2®ERELTWVS) / (Very Satisfied) m4 3 2 Bl (2GERLTULRLY) / (Very Dissatisfied)
23\ Rz LGRATEIEBFRUELLN .
35.3% 42.4% 22.4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B &<{GRAL/ T read it carefully @/ UsRATE/ T read part of it B Fole{GFRhorz/ 1 did not read it at all
COEETEDRE DR iEZ BIRICEEBLELIN.
40.0% 36.5% 12.9% 9.4% l
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

BEAA
BBt/ B or better

B ICEBZTWRNDI/ T did not think about the grade

RECEAREY(CEFRA FUTD o

B ALLE/ A or better

BETHEE TENIELLY Not worse than failing the course

42.9% 44.0% 8.3% 0.0%8%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B HTEFSD/ Agree B FEHH CEFSD/ Somewhat Agree HFDH TIEFSRLY Somewhat Disagree
HTFFESRLY Disagree B ERRE(ERH o2/ No assignment required
IR R S O B AR A Y F R I REENBVTURD .
11.8% 21.2% 28.2% 22.4% 11.8% 2(4+%”o
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
=05/ 0 @ 30493K#/ 0 to 30 mins

307U E~ 165K/ 30 mins to 1 hour
B 28I~ 3BFRIARIE/2 to 3 hours
W 48R~ SBFRERIE/ 4 to 5 hours

1BFREILL _E~ 205K/ 1 to 2 hours
0 30FEL _E~4RFRIZRE/ 3 to 4 hours
B 5BERILL_E/ more than 5 hours
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RERZFCETHFEEN., BETIHBIAICOVWTRAND, BXD. MsELIEDI 2788
FECUFELITD
Has this class frequently motivated you to do research on, to think over,
and/or to study the related topics?

fBDF A EDGHEWEZEDL T ANy A E(FERAY (CERDFEHELIEN
7 Have you actively participated in collaborative work and/or discussion with
other students?

IR %
1| TIEFES/ Agree 33 40.2%
2|FHH TIEFES/ Somewhat Agree 39 47.6%
3|&HFEDHTIFFESIRLY Somewhat Disagree 3 3.7%
4|3 TIEFESRLY Disagree 7 8.5%
82

EEES (O %
1| TIEFES/ Agree 38 44.7%
2|FHH TEFES/ Somewhat Agree 28 32.9%
3|dFENHTIEFESRLY Somewhat Disagree 6 7.1%
4|&HTIFFES1LY Disagree 1 1.2%
AN 7-\ N\ = H
5 =& 473'37‘/ No collaborative work 12 14.1%
and/or discussion.
85
COIREZIBUT. HRIZBBOITHPTRREFZLUZERBVETH. (HTIEZEDIRTZ

ESIN)

8 Do you think you have changed in terms of behavior and/or attitudes
through this class? (Choose any items from the list that apply.)
xN\—t> MR 1 ONEZZIEEODBELTERULTVET,

E1ES
[ =]

%

(=Y

UV - $RRENB(COVe (BBEHZED)
/ Got new knowledge and skill (including
language skill).

66

77.6%

RIEENE(CDOLZ, / Got ethical viewpoint.

14

16.5%

B TRANED, f8Uh 3 3Lk, /
Learned how to do research on and/or to
study the related topics.

33

38.8%

EZPBDOTEDBBMI DV TRIBHICE X DLIIC
722z, / Learned how to think logically
about the reasons of thoughts and/or
things.

17

20.0%

SHEIM (YN SBZEDD LI, / Learned
how to act in a structured way.

19

22.4%

BONERZRIRIZLICRHoMk. / Learned
how to express your own idea.

15

17.6%

HDBROVWTIE LR R 2T LI
1. / Learned how to exchange ideas with
others.

14

16.5%

FRIOEZZEMBEEORERICHHEI T DL
#ofc. / Became more flexible to
collaborate with people who have
different ideas.

10.6%

Z/VDOREEN DO TEPRINEEZPDEITELSIC
iofz. / Learned how to persevere even in
a difficult situation.

10

11.8%

10

EEI I -TOHRTE D OEEN BB (CRIZ
I &30, / Learned how to play your
own role positively in a group.

21

24.7%

11

HENRERECOVWTER T LI, /
Become conscious of social problems.

10.6%

12

ZOfth 1 BERMRNEZ T ORYIRICEBENTZE
L\ (B/ES) ./ Other

0.0%

13

EIARIBEDBR Nz, / Nothing changed in
particular.

4.7%
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BETDFIRCOVWTIANED, BRD, WIBLIEDI DL ZSAZEICLELIT

40.2% 47.6% 3.7% 8.5%
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DFAEEDREMEZELT 1 Y3 E(FEBAYCERDMEH FUTH
44.7% 32.9% 71%1.2%  14.1%
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BHTEFFES/ Agree B o ClEFES/ Somewhat Agree

HEDHTIFFES7RLY Somewhat Disagree HTEFSRLY Disagree

m #2312/ No collaborative work and/or discussion.

COIREZBUT, HREBEOITEPRERFEMLLERVEIN. (HTRERFIEOINTHER)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

FUVENEE - BEEN' B LDV (FBFEH%EED) -/ Got new
knowledge and skill (including language skill).

HIEEINEI(C DLz, / Got ethical viewpoint.

B2 THRANED, #58UIhd24L5(Cof. / Learned how to do
research on and/or to study the related topics.

ZZPBNEDIRIMDOVWTHIBHICE X 2L, / Learned
how to think logically about the reasons of thoughts::-

STEIM (Y EZEDHD LS. / Learned how to act in a
structured way.

BO0RRZRIRIBLIICBoM. / Learned how to express
your own idea.

HBDBEMONWUIE LR R 2T DL5(C7ofz, / Learned how
to exchange ideas with others.

EidocE 27D DME L RIRCHRE I DL/, / Became
more flexible to collaborate with people who have:---

ZDOREENGD O THPLINELZPLDXIFE L0, / Learned
how to persevere even in a difficult situation.

EROT I —-TOR TED OEEN BRI CRIET L3RI, /
Learned how to play your own role positively in a group.

HERRREICDOVWTERT B4L5(01 o, / Become conscious
of social problems.

Zoft . EARNRASZ T ORYIRICEVWTZEL (BRER) o/
Other

LB ZEDSRN . / Nothing changed in particular.

IS
BleEr EEE  |EE%
T_#%H_F8R-£3 837 85| 10.2%
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12 EEROBROETE, FHMTEF 2 MEIX TSI/ A Z(CIIEFUID,

M}
I

AT
ol

EIE=S
1[Z285 24 30.8%
2 20 25.6%
3 29 37.2%
4 4 5.1%
5|2<(EBhIRN 1 1.3%
78
13 SSNRICEREINBEEMER TEELN
E1&
1[Z2385 21 26.9%
2 24 30.8%
3 26 33.3%
4 4 5.1%
5|2<{E3Bh RN 3 3.8%
78
14 EBROABFEEKEVEDTUI
EIE=S
1{#585 28 35.9%
2 24 30.8%
3 20 25.6%
4 3 3.8%
5|23/ 3 3.8%
78
15 EBRo#EHE () (Q@Ethcureh
[EIE=3
1{Z585 29 37.2%
2 22 28.2%
3 18 23.1%
4 4 5.1%
5|£2<EEhRN 5 6.4%
78
16 EBRLEHNDIRHEL DRI ERIEFR TEHLIH
[EIF=3
1[Z285 25 32.1%
2 23 29.5%
3 23 29.5%
4 6 7.7%
5|&<EENR 1 1.3%
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EEROBRPEE. A EFEZ DR TS IN AR EICIZEELN

T TFEF (1=HA-

30.8%

0% 10% 20% 30%

BEZ5ES m

SINRCEEEHSNTEENER TEELN

26.9%
0% 10% 20% 30%
BB =]

EROAFFEBEVNEDOTURD,

35.9%
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EZSES =

EERoOEHE (8) (F@EvTuen

37.2%

0% 10% 20% 30%

@BZ58E5 (1]

KEREFNDIRFELOBEZIBEFFTEELLN

32.1%
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B35 =

x£3)
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B £<BEDAR
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60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B E£<EBDHEL



